Control CGU Value-In-Use model and although the manufacturing of the Presence Control solution
is largely outsourced and the CGU already has an established development team in place, revenue
growth is likely to necessitate an increase in the staff base in order to meet quality control and sales

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  66 | P a g e

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

requirements. The Directors have assessed annual growth in staff costs of 10%, rising to 15% per
annum as appropriate.

There were no other key assumptions for the Presence Control CGU.

Based on the above, the recoverable amount of the Presence Control CGU falls short of the carrying
amount by $8,259k and an impairment expense is duly recognised. The impairment expense has
been validated based on the sensitivity analysis conducted (see below).

Changes in key assumptions from the prior year

The following key assumptions have changed from the prior year for the Presence Control CGU:

Key assumption 30 June 2022  30 June 2021 Movement

Staff costs growth rate  10%, increasing to 15% 10% +5% for future years

Year one forecast revenue
(AUD’000s)

3,996 6,276 Reduction of 2,280

Revenue growth rate post
year 1

15% growth year 2
20% growth year 3

25% growth years 4 & 5

25% growth year 2 & 3
15% growth years 4 & 5

-10% year 2,
+5% year 3,

+10% year 4 & 5

i. Staff costs growth rate

The directors have increased the anticipated staff costs growth rate in future years.

ii. Revenue growth rate and year 1 forecast revenue

The directors have reduced the year 1 forecast revenue due to the slowdown in demand for contact
tracing. The growth rate is reduced in year 2 versus the prior forecast as a market builds for other
applications of the presence control solution, with acceleration of growth in future years.

iii. Specific sensitivity analysis – revenue growth rate

The achievement of forecast revenue growth in year one and future years is dependent on a

[…]

Trade receivables  2,079 42 - 116

Borrowings  (820) (103) (67) -

Trade payables  (104) (825) (94) (1)

Net statement of
financial position
exposure

1,941 (532) (138) 202

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

AUD Average rate  Year-end spot rate

30 June 2022 30 June 2021 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

USD  0.7234 0.7484 0.6894 0.7501

EUR 0.6447 0.6255 0.6606 0.6319

PHP 37.1592 36.2637 37.9320 36.6367

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  77 | P a g e

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) of the Australian dollar against all other currencies
at 30 June 2022 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a
foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. Base rates used for
the purposes of the sensitivity analysis are as per the significant exchanges rates disclosed above.

30 June 2022 Profit or loss ($’000) Equity, net of tax ($’000)

Effect in AUD Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

USD (10% movement) (218) 218 (218) 218

EUR (10% movement) (91) 91 (91) 91

PHP (10% movement)  3 (3) 3 (3)

30 June 2021 Profit or loss ($’000) Equity, net of tax ($’000)

Effect in AUD Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

USD (10% movement) (167) 167 (167) 167

EUR (10% movement) 48 (48) 48 (48)

PHP (10% movement)  12 (12) 12 (12)

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end
of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows.

The financial instruments that primarily expose the Group to interest rate risk are borrowings.

Interest rate risk is managed using fixed rate instruments. At 30 June 2022, all the Group’s
borrowings have fixed interest rates.

28. List of subsidiaries

See accounting policy note 6a. Set out below is a list of material subsidiaries of the Group.

Parent entity  Name of

[…]

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in page 22 to 30 of the directors’ report for the
year ended 30 June 2022.

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of RightCrowd Limited, for the year ended 30 June 2022,
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.

Responsibilities

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.  Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with
Australian Auditing Standards.

BDO Audit Pty Ltd

C Henry
Director

Brisbane, 25 August 2022

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  95 | P a g e

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  96 | P a g e

Shareholder Information

The following information is current as at 10 August 2022:

A. Shareholding – distribution of shareholders:

 Fully paid ordinary shares  Options / Rights over Fully paid ordinary
shares

Category
(size of
holding)

Holders  Number of
units held

% of units
held

Holders  Number of
units held

% of units
held

1-1000  26 6,488 0.00% 1 502 0.03%

1001-5000 122 347,849 0.13% 8 26,559 1.49%

5001-
10000

95 755,313 0.29% 7 48,163 2.70%

10001-
100000

302 12,177,146 4.69% 58 1,708,183 95.78%

100001
and over

115 246,315,086 94.88% 0 0 0.00%

 660 259,601,882 100% 74 1,783,407 100%

B. Less than marketable parcel

As at 10 August 2022, There are 185 shareholders holding a less than marketable parcel of
shares in the Company.

C. Substantial shareholders

The names of the substantial shareholders in the Company at 10 August 2022 are shown in
the following table:

Shareholder Number of ordinary shares held  % of ordinary shares
CNI PTY LTD <RIGHT CROWD A/C> 53,907,428 20.624%

NATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED 40,090,331 15.338%

HSBC CUSTODY NOMINEES
(AUSTRALIA) LIMITED - A/C 2

25,502,196 9.757%

CITICORP NOMINEES PTY LIMITED 20,533,224 7.856%

ADVANCED MARKETING